

**THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

ERIN GABBARD, *et al.*, : Case No. 2020-0612  
: :  
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : Appeal from the Butler County  
: Court of Appeals, Twelfth Appellate District  
v. : Case No. CA2019-03-0051  
: :  
MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT : **MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**  
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.* : **OHIO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION &**  
: **OHIO FEDERATION OF TEACHERS**  
Defendants-Appellants. : **IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Brian Eastman, Esq. (0042259)  
Matthew Cooper-Whitman, Esq. (0085058)  
\**Counsel of Record*  
225 E. Broad St.  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: 614-227-3016  
Fax: 614-228-8771  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Ohio Education Association*

Susannah Muskovitz, Esq. (0011457)  
Brooks W. Boron, Esq. (0096847)  
\**Counsel of Record*  
MUSKOVITZ & LEMMERBROCK, LLC  
1621 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1750  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115  
Phone: (216) 621-2020  
Fax: (216) 621-3200  
muskovitz@mllabor.com  
boron@mllabor.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Ohio Federation of Teachers*

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
3300 Great American Tower  
301 East Forth Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Phone: 513-651-6162  
Fax: 513-651-6981  
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Rachel Bloomekatz (0091376)  
1148 Neil Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43201  
Phone: 614-259-7611  
Fax: 614-559-6731  
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

Alla Lefkowitz  
James Miller  
EVERYTOWN LAW  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Phone: 646-324-8365  
alefkowitz@everytown.org  
jedmiller@everytown.org

*Counsel for Appellees Gabbard, et al.*

Attorney General David Yost (0056290)  
Benjamin M. Flowers (0095284)  
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)  
30 E. Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: 614-466-8980  
Fax: 614-466-5087  
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
michael.hendershot@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Ohio Attorney General*

Brodi J. Conover (0092082)  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300  
West Chester, Ohio 45069  
Phone: 513-870-8200  
Fax: 513-870-0999  
bconover@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants Madison Local  
School District Board of Education, et al.*

Jonathan N. Fox (0040264)  
Lyons & Lyons Co., LPA  
8310 Princeton-Glendale Road  
West Chester, Ohio 45069  
Phone: 513-777-2222  
jfox@lyonsandlyons.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
School Districts*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....2

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....3

**II. STATEMENT OF *AMICI* INTEREST**.....3

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS** .....5

**IV. ARGUMENT**.....5

**A. O.R.C. §§ 109.78(D) and 2923.122 Do Not Conflict by Their Plain and Unambiguous Text**.....5

**B. Safety in Ohio Schools is Furthered by Utilizing Employees with *More* Training with Firearms, Not Less** .....6

**C. Defendants-Appellants’ Policy Makes the Unidentified Armed Employees the Comparable to a School Resource Officer or Security Guard** .....8

**D. Appellants’ Overreliance on the Word “Volunteer” is Misplaced**.....9

**V. CONCLUSION** .....10

**Certificate of Service**.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

Gabbard v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 2020-Ohio-1180 ----- 3, 6, 8  
Symmes Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Smyth, 87 Ohio St.3d 549, 553 (2000). ----- 5

STATUTES

O.R.C. § 109.78(D)----- passim  
O.R.C. § 2923.122----- passim  
O.R.C. § 3313.536----- 8  
O.R.C. § 3313.951. ----- 9  
O.R.C. § 3319.073(A)----- 8  
O.R.C. §§ 3319.22----- 8  
O.R.C. § 3737.73 ----- 8

OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

O.A.C. § 109:2-1-16----- 6

OTHER SOURCES

Tim Walker & Cindy Long, *Arming Teachers is Not the Answer*, NEATODAY ----- 6  
Tim Walker, *NEA Survey: Educators Say No to Arming Teachers, Favor Real Solutions to Gun Violence*, NEATODAY ----- 3, 6
